PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY MARCH 2021

Californians and Their Government—March 2021
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,706 California adult residents, with 75 percent interviewed on cell phones (1,269 interviews) and 25 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (437 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. The sample included 510 respondents reached by calling back respondents who had previously completed an interview in
PPIC Statewide Surveys in the last six months. Interviews took an average of 19 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and
weekday nights March 14-23, 2021.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,174 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +3.9 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,174 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-march-2021/
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q1. 0vera|l,d(_io you approve 53% 7% 18% 49% 79% 53% 22% 48% 49% 52% 50% 67%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 42% 17% | 79% | 46% | 18% | 42% | 74% 50% 47% 42% 44% 29%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 5% 6% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 5% 2% 4% 6% 6% 3%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 1164 552 270 289 458 307 381 216 122 292 181 250
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q1. Overall,d(?O you approve 45% 60% 59% 47% 66% 54% 53% 50% 61%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 50% | 36% | 37% | 48% | 28% | 41% | 43% | 45% 37%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 2%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 593 570 220 674 225 279 877 866 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q1. Overall,dc_lo you approve 53% 48% 57% 55% 55% 53% 51% 68% 49% 59%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 42% 49% 37% 37% 41% 44% | 45% 26% 47% | 36%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 186 343 633 251 285 520 1030 134 797 327

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Likely voters

Party

Dem Rep Ind

Lib

Ideology

Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q2. There is an effort
under way to remove
Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in
a recall election. If a
special election to
recall Governor
Newsom were held
today, would you vote
yes to remove
Newsom as governor
or no to keep Newsom
as governor?

yes, remove Newsom

no, keep Newsom

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

40%

15% 79% 42%

14%

40% 74% 49%

47%

40%

41%

27%

56% 79% 19% 53%

83%

56% 22% 48%

49%

57%

52%

67%

5%

6% 2% 4%

4%

3% 5%

3%

4%

3%

7%

6%

1168

553 271 288

460

306 383 217

124

292

180

252

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

Children in Household
No Yes

Q2. There is an effort
under way to remove
Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in
a recall election. If a
special election to
recall Governor
Newsom were held
today, would you vote
yes to remove
Newsom as governor
or no to keep Newsom
as governor?

yes, remove Newsom

no, keep Newsom

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

50% 31%

38% 45% 24%

39% 40%

41% 37%

46% 64%

58% 52% 67%

55% 56%

55% 57%

4% 5%

5% 3% 9%

6% 4%

4% 6%

597 570

220 675 228

280 880

871 295

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+ | Native

Nativity

Naturalized | Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q2. There is an effort
under way to remove
Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in
arecall election. If a
special election to
recall Governor
Newsom were held
today, would you vote
yes to remove
Newsom as governor
or no to keep Newsom
as governor?

yes, remove Newsom

no, keep Newsom

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

40%

46% 34%

39% 37% 39% 43%

23%

45%

32%

53%

50% 62%

53% 57% 59% 54%

64%

52%

61%

7%

4% 4%

8% 6%

3% 3%

13%

3%

6%

188

343 635

252 285

521 1034

134

799

329

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q3. Do you think the ~ Yes 52% 35% 77% 54% | 36% 50% | 76% 53% 54% 51% 57% 49%
current effort to recall no 42% 58% 19% 41% | 58% 44% 19% 44% 43% 41% 36% 46%
the governor is an § o o o o o o o o o o o o
appropriate use of the (VOL) don't know 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 3% 8% 8% 5%
recall process, or not? ypweighted n 1172 553 | 270 | 292 | 462 | 309 | 382 217 124 294 181 253
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3. Do you think the ~ Yes 61% | 45% | 47% | 55% | 47% | 54% | 51% 52% 52%
current effort to recall po 33% 49% 49% 38% | 46% | 42% | 42% 40% 45%
the governor is an § S . S S S 5 S S .
appropriate use of the (VOL) don't know 6% 6% 3% 7% 7% 4% 8% 8% 3%
recall process, or not? ypweighted n 600 571 220 677 229 | 281 883 874 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q3. Do you think the ~ Yes 57% 54% 49% 52% 53% 50% 54% 41% 54% 52%
current effort to recall no 35% 41% 45% 39% 41% 45% | 40% 53% 41% 40%
the governor is an i o o o o o o o o o o
appropriate use of the (VOL) don't know 8% 5% 6% 8% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 8%
recall process, or not? ypweighted n 189 343 638 253 285 525 | 1038 134 802 330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q3a. How closely are  very closely 20% 15% 28% 22% 15% 21% 27% 22% 28% 21% 22% 14%
you following the ot fairly closely 43% 43% | 50% | 36% | 45% | 41% | 43% 44% 38% 42% 47% 47%
to recall Governor not too closely 25% 28% 16% 32% 28% 28% 20% 21% 26% 29% 19% 25%
Newsom from office— o o . . o o . o o o . o
very closely, fairly not at all closely 11% 14% | 6% 10% [ 12% | 10% | 10% 13% 8% 8% 10% 14%
g:gzg:; ggtnto"&t an  (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0%
closel 2 nweighted n
y U hted 1171 551 271 292 461 308 384 216 124 295 181 252
ender ace/Ethnici e ildren in Househo
Gend Race/Ethnicity Ag Child inH hold
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q3a. How closely are very closely 22% 18% 20% 20% 19% 14% 23% 20% 20%
you following the : o o o o o o o o o
news about the effort fairly closely 43% | 43% | 48% | 46% | 31% | 44% | 43% 41% 47%
to recall Governor not too closely 22% 28% 25% 23% | 32% | 27% | 24% 26% 22%
Newsom from office—
very closely, fairly not at all closely 12% 10% 7% 11% 16% 15% 9% 12% 10%
closely, not too (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
closely, or not at all
closely? Unweighted n 599 571 219 678 228 281 882 874 295
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q3a. How closely are very closely 19% 23% 18% 19% 17% 21% 21% 15% 25% 14%
you following the .
hews about the effort fairly closely 42% 43% 44% 37% 49% 44% | 45% 33% 44% 43%
to recall Governor not too closely 29% 22% 26% 29% 21% 25% 23% 35% 23% 26%
Newsom from office—
very closely, fairly not at all closely 10% 12% 11% 14% 13% 9% 10% 17% 8% 17%
closely, not too U 0, 0, 0, [ 0, 0, o, 0, ) 0,
losely. (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
closely, or not at all
closely? Unweighted n 188 343 638 253 285 524 1038 133 802 330
y

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q4. Overall, do you approve 48% 68% 17% 48% 70% 47% 21% 41% 49% 49% 46% 56%
approve or disapprove disapprove 42% 24% 73% 45% 22% 42% 68% 54% 41% 42% 41% 34%
of the way that the
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 9% 8% 10% 7% 8% 11% 10% 5% 10% 8% 13% 11%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1166 552 | 269 | 289 | 459 308 | 381 216 125 291 179 252

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q4. Overall, do you approve 42% 54% 56% 43% 56% 53% 46% 46% 53%
approve or disapprove disapprove 49% 37% 39% 45% 36% 42% 42% 43% 40%
of the way that the
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 9% 10% 6% 12% 8% 6% 12% 10% 7%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 595 570 219 674 229 | 281 877 870 295
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q4. Overall, do you approve 51% 42% 52% 54% 49% 48% 47% 53% 44% 56%
agmoveaortﬂiastatﬂprove disapprove 37% 51% 37% 37% 41% 45% | 43% 38% 47% 35%
O e Wi e
Ca"fomigLegismmre (VOL) don't know 12% 7% 11% 10% 10% 7% 9% 9% 10% 8%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 188 340 636 252 282 524 1031 135 798 328

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q5. Overall, doyou 5550y 51% 68% | 23% | 52% | 71% | 48% | 29% 48% 52% 53% 46% 60%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 40% 24% | 67% | 42% | 23% | 39% | 63% 43% 39% 41% 41% 34%
ge_s';':rﬁi?;lgﬁdyg:;ate (VOL) don’t know 9% 8% | 10% | 7% | 6% | 13% | 9% 9% 9% 6% 13% 6%
districts are doingat , veighted n 1166 552 | 269 | 290 | 461 | 308 | 380 215 124 294 179 251
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q5. Overall, doyou 5550y 48% | 54% | 56% | 47% | 57% | 52% | 51% 49% 56%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 45% | 36% | 39% | 42% | 34% | 42% | 38% 42% 36%
;‘;’;‘;‘?ﬁ%’,‘;‘gﬁdygg;ate (VOL) don’t know 8% | 1% | 5% | 11% | 10% | 6% | 11% | 10% 9%
districts are doingat  veighted n 595 | 570 | 217 | 675 | 230 | 280 | 878 870 295
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q5. Overall, doyou 5550y 52% 44% 56% 52% 47% 54% | 50% 55% 49% 54%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 37% 48% 34% 39% 43% 39% | 40% 37% 41% 38%
;’;’;‘;‘?ﬁ%’,‘;‘gﬁdygg;ate (VOL) don’t know 1% 8% 10% 8% 10% 8% | 9% 9% 0% | 8%
districts are doingat |, veighted n 185 341 638 252 284 524 | 1032 134 799 | 328

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area

yes, serious recession 26% 18% 38% 27% 16% 28% 36% 26% 20% 27% 23% 30%
Q6. Would you say {eecsés";?:':’ate 28% 29% | 28% | 29% | 30% | 25% | 27% 18% 32% 31% 32% 25%
that Californiais in an yes, mild recession 9% 12% | 5% | 8% | 12% | 8% | 8% 14% 11% 8% 9% 8%
or not?IF YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2%
you think it is in a . .
serious, a moderate, :‘:ce';‘;tl on 1 economic 32% 36% | 23% | 32% | 37% | 36% | 23% 37% 30% 30% 30% 32%
or a mild recession?

(VOL) don't know 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%

Unweighted n 1169 551 271 290 461 308 382 217 125 293 180 251

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

yes, serious recession| 24% 27% 26% 27% 20% 13% 32% 28% 20%
Q6. Would you say {:jés’g?::'ate 27% | 28% 25% | 28% | 32% | 35% | 24% 27% 30%
that Californials in an yes, mild recession 1% | 8% 6% 9% | 14% | 12% | 8% 9% 9%
or not?IF YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know | 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
you think it is in a no, not in an economic
serious, a moderate, ot 32% 32% 39% 30% 30% 35% 31% 30% 37%
or a mild recession? ~ écession

(VOL) don't know 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1%

Unweighted n 599 569 220 676 228 280 881 873 295

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'ghoflf;‘“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education

yes, serious recession|] 25% 29% 23% 30% 26% 21% 26% 26% 28% 22%
Q6. Would you say {:csés";‘i’::'ate 32% 26% 27% 29% 26% 30% | 28% 27% 28% 29%
that Californials inan yes, mild recession 6% 9% 1% 11% 12% 7% | 10% 8% 8% 1%
or not?IF YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know 1% 2% 3% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
you think itis in a : :
serious, a moderate, :‘:ce"s‘;tl on 21 economic 34% 31% 33% 28% 31% 35% | 32% 33% 31% 34%
or a mild recession?

(VOL) don't know 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%

Unweighted n 189 343 635 254 283 524 1035 134 798 331

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q7. HOW_?O?Cflrn%d L very concerned 19% 21% | 16% | 17% | 18% | 17% | 20% 18% 9% 24% 19% 20%
are you, if at all, abou
not ¥\aving enough somewhat concerned 21% 18% 23% 22% 17% 21% 26% 16% 24% 19% 26% 17%
Ry e e ery Not too concerned 22% 25% | 17% | 19% | 26% | 25% | 16% 20% 25% 24% 18% 24%
22222:223 f,g{'}i,“;ha‘ not at all concerned 38% 36% | 43% | 42% | 39% | 37% | 37% 47% 42% 32% 35% 39%
concerned, ornotat  (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
all concerned about
this? Unweighted n 1172 553 270 292 462 309 382 216 125 294 181 253

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q7. How concerned  very concerned 20% 17% 23% 14% | 26% | 17% | 19% 18% 20%
are you, if at all, about
not having enough somewhat concerned 20% 22% 25% 19% 24% 26% 19% 20% 25%
Ry o e ery MOt too concerned 18% | 25% | 27% | 21% | 19% | 23% | 22% [ 23% 19%
concerned, somewhat ot 4t all concerned | 41% | 35% | 25% | 47% | 29% | 34% | 40% 38% 35%
concerned, not too
concerned, or notat  (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1%
all concerned about
this? Unweighted n 600 571 220 677 229 281 883 874 296

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent

Q7. How concerned  very concerned 27% 22% 12% 40% 19% 7% 18% 21% 13% 26%
are you, if at all, about
not having enough somewhat concerned 17% 24% 20% 24% 30% 14% 19% 34% 19% 25%
Tt oy Mo ery Mot too concerned 24% 22% 21% 16% 20% 25% | 23% 18% 21% | 23%
concerned, somewhat ot 4t 4]l concerned 30% 33% 45% 19% 30% 52% | 39% 27% 46% | 25%
concerned, not too
concerned, ornotat  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
all concerned about i
this? Unweighted n 188 344 638 254 285 525 1038 134 802 330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Likely voters

Party

Dem Rep

Ind Lib

Ideology

Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q7a. Recently, the

California legislature
passed and Governor
Newsom signed into

law a $7.6 billion

COVID relief package

that includes a one-

time $600 payment to

qualifying lower

income Californians,
as well as $2.1 billion
in immediate relief for
small businesses, and

over $400 million in
stipends for state

subsidized child care
and preschool. Do you

favor or oppose this
relief package?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

70%

92% 35%

69% 93%

72%

41%

62%

65%

76%

64%

78%

26%

6% 57%

26% 6%

25%

51%

33%

31%

21%

29%

20%

4%

2% 8%

5% 1%

3%

8%

6%

3%

3%

7%

3%

1165

552 269

288 461

306

380

216

123

291

179

253

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Whites

Other

18-44

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q7a. Recently, the

California legislature
passed and Governor
Newsom signed into

law a $7.6 billion

COVID relief package

that includes a one-

time $600 payment to

qualifying lower

income Californians,
as well as $2.1 billion
in immediate relief for
small businesses, and

over $400 million in
stipends for state

subsidized child care
and preschool. Do you

favor or oppose this
relief package?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

61% 78%

7%

65%

80%

76%

68%

70%

71%

35% 18%

20%

30%

16%

22%

27%

25%

27%

4% 4%

3%

4%

4%

2%

5%

5%

1%

594 570

217

674

229

280

877

867

296

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

Graduate

College

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized

Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q7a. Recently, the

California legislature
passed and Governor
Newsom signed into

law a $7.6 billion

COVID relief package

that includes a one-

time $600 payment to

qualifying lower

income Californians,
as well as $2.1 billion
in immediate relief for
small businesses, and

over $400 million in
stipends for state

subsidized child care
and preschool. Do you
favor or oppose this

relief package?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

75%

64%

73%

78%

74%

67%

69%

80%

64%

80%

23%

31%

22%

18%

22%

30%

27%

18%

31%

18%

2%

4%

5%

4%

4%

3%

4%

2%

5%

3%

186

341

636

254

283

522

1033

132

796

330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q8. Overall, how fair  Very fair 5% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 2% 1% 5% 6% 9% 4%
do you think our moderately fair 45% 58% | 27% | 43% | 57% | 47% | 29% 47% 43% 40% 43% 52%
B o o 2ol ot too fair 23% 23% | 25% | 21% | 22% | 18% | 28% 26% 24% 23% 19% 24%
%?di?gtg;sf;ﬁ% Latin not at all fair 25% 1% | 42% | 31% | 11% | 29% | 40% 25% 26% 27% 26% 19%
too fair, or notatall  (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1%
fair? Unweighted n 1172 553 | 271 | 291 | 462 | 308 | 384 217 125 295 180 252

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q8. Overall, how fair  Very fair 7% 3% 4% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7%
do you think our moderately fair 40% | 50% 45% 45% | 53% | 51% | 42% 46% 45%
f;fi;';tt:,t,? tiZi'\',.‘,joma' not too fair 24% | 22% 28% 22% | 18% | 24% | 22% 22% 24%
you say it is very fair, not at all fair 29% | 22% 22% 26% | 20% | 19% | 28% 26% 23%
moderately fair, not
too fair, or not at all (VOL) don't know 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
fair? Unweighted n 509 | 572 220 | 678 | 229 | 281 [ 883 875 296

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

High sopoo! e;?ﬂggzn Gollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q8. Overall, how fair  Very fair 6% 5% 4% 8% 3% 3% 5% 5% 6% 2%
do you think our moderately fair 50% 42% 46% 48% 48% 45% | 44% 55% 41% 52%
{’;fss?,';tt:,t: tizi'wo'&ﬁa' not too fair 21% 21% 25% 20% 23% 24% | 25% 1% 22% 24%
you say it is very fair, not at all fair 22% 31% 22% 22% 24% 25% | 25% 28% 28% 20%
moderately fair, not
too fair, or not at all (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
fair? Unweighted n 189 343 638 254 285 524 | 1038 134 801 331

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Sghﬁrﬁinaﬁc’:f the much more 31% 15% | 50% | 34% | 12% | 37% | 49% 33% 37% 25% 38% 26%
taar1xdelso¥:(a)r pay to state somewhat more 29% 30% 28% 30% 27% 30% 30% 28% 27% 33% 27% 27%
?e%‘ﬁ:]r:tnigttxsﬁg; r¥1?1l(l:h about the right amount| 35% 47% 19% 31% 52% 28% 19% 34% 28% 37% 30% 39%
more than you should, less than you should 4% 6% 3% 5% 7% 4% 1% 3% 8% 4% 3% 7%
;gumgnvgﬂff:gzﬁ?fﬁe (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
fignt ;‘{,’:f:,?;’u‘.’g?'ess Unweighted n 1169 550 | 271 | 201 | 460 | 308 | 383 216 124 293 181 252
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
8)9r-n\|'o\li|r11§na¥|°:f the much more 36% | 26% 35% 3% | 21% | 24% | 34% 28% 38%
gle;?fo%gf pay to state somewhat more 25% 32% 27% 28% 34% 30% 28% 29% 30%
?ec;\ﬁ:]r;T;gltjs;)g; r¥1?1l:‘.h about the right amount| 32% 38% 33% 35% 40% 40% 32% 38% 26%
more than you should, less than you should 7% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6%
;gumg}',"gjw:;g&??ﬁe (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0%
o cou shouds "> Unweighted n 507 | 571 | 219 | 676 | 228 | 281 | ss0 872 295
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High =phool eg%ﬁglg?gn ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Sgﬁqﬁtﬁinaﬂoc;‘f the much more 26% 35% 29% 24% 26% 34% | 32% 21% 35% 25%
;anxdelso)::g? pay to state somewhat more 35% 27% 28% 29% 32% 28% 28% 34% 31% 25%
?e(:ﬁ”;T;Sltjsﬁg; I¥I?JL(I:h about the right amount| 35% 33% 37% 40% 37% 33% 35% 37% 29% 43%
more than you should, less than you should 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5%
f,gumgn'gﬂfdt":;ﬁ&??ﬁe (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
o eund ™S Unweighted n 188 343 636 254 284 523 | 1038 131 801 | 329
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
t0h1i 2kvg2|efr§ ggwayou near the top 53% 43% | 67% | 58% | 43% | 51% | 69% 57% 55% 56% 49% 51%
irorni
currently ranks in above average 27% 33% 17% 26% 32% 29% 20% 25% 30% 22% 33% 29%
state and local tax
burden per capita? average 10% 12% 7% 8% 13% 11% 5% 8% 8% 12% 8% 9%
Compared to other 06, average 3% 4% | 1% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2%
states, is Callfornla_ 3
;aeg 'rogr:getg I;)e;b%avli:ta near the bottom 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3%
gvlerage, avérage, (VOL) don't know 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7%
elow average, or near
the botmm?g Unweighted n 1172 553 | 271 291 462 309 | 382 217 125 293 181 253
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
311, 0. Where do you  near the top 55% | 52% | 45% | 58% | 50% | 49% | 55% 55% 50%
ink California
currently ranks in above average 26% 28% 33% 26% 26% 32% 24% 26% 30%
tat dl It
burden per capita?  average 8% | 1% | 14% | 8% | 10% | 9% | 10% 9% 1%
Compared to other  below average 5% | 2% 2% 1% | 8% | 5% | 2% 2% 5%
;ae); ?mgig ;)e;b%av%ita near the bottom 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3%
average, ave,rage, (VOL) don't know 3% 6% 2% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 2%
below average, or near i
the bottom? Unweighted n 600 571 220 677 229 281 883 874 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
811_ OI-(Vc\:thfre do you near the top 49% 53% 56% 45% 47% 60% 55% 46% 57% 48%
n alirornia
currently ranks in above average 24% 30% 26% 29% 32% 25% 27% 25% 24% 33%
state and local tax o o o o o o
burden per capita?  average 1% 1% 8% 13% 1% 7% 8% 18% 9% 1%
Compared to other . below average 6% 1% 3% 8% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
;aeg ?glggetg ,fe;b?v'ﬂ‘a near the bottom 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
average, avérage, (VOL) don't know 7% 2% 6% 2% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2%
below average, or near
the bottom? Unweighted n 189 343 638 253 285 525 1038 134 803 329
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
K-12 public education 44% 37% | 50% | 50% | 39% | 45% | 49% 43% 50% 39% 44% 46%
%Ll-eTf'gﬂ:‘L"rgaasbg;‘t higher education 10% 12% | 8% | 1% | 1% | 12% | 9% 10% 9% 13% 13% 7%
state spending, I'd like health and human 37% 48% | 26% | 31% | 47% | 37% | 24% 35% 32% 42% 31% 39%
you to name the one  services
think should h i
the highest priority . Poromtane 6% 2% | 12% | 5% | 2% | 3% | 14% 9% 7% 3% 10% 4%
oot anending, (VOL) don't know 3% 1% | 5% | 3% | 1% | 4% | 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4%
Unweighted n 1161 552 | 264 | 288 | 462 | 303 | 377 212 122 294 179 253
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
K-12 public education | 44% | 43% | 46% | 47% | 34% | 43% | 44% 41% 51%
3‘L1s-eTfT3:(L"rgaasbgfut higher education 13% 8% 9% 7% 19% | 1% | 10% 10% 12%
state spending, I'd like hea".:h and human 299 449 0 49 439 409 0 419 279
S T ke gorvices 9% % 39% | 34% 3% 0% | 35% % %
hink should h i
Yo highest priovity - Prisons and 0% | 3% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 4% | 7% 5% 9%
oot amending, (VOL) don't know 4% | 2% 0% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 3% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 594 566 219 670 | 228 | 280 | 873 865 294
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
K-12 public education 29% 46% 49% 28% 45% 50% | 46% 30% 47% 40%
g}LL-eTf'gm"rgaasbg;‘t higher education 16% 11% 7% 17% 9% 7% 9% 19% 1% 7%
state spending, I'd like health and human 45% 35% 35% 50% 37% 32% | 36% 44% 31% | 48%
you to name the one  Services
hink should h i
Yo highest priovity - Prisons and 7% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% | 6% 5% 8% 3%
oot amending, (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% | 3% 2% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 187 337 635 253 282 518 | 1028 133 792 331

Page 14



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q12. Which of the ;
following statements nigner taxes andmore| 550, 78% | 14% | 47% | 82% | 41% | 21% 42% 53% 56% 42% 63%
do you agree with
more;[1] rather pay
higher taxes and have 'OWer taxes and fewer 44% 19% | 83% | 48% | 16% | 54% | 75% 54% 45% 38% 53% 34%
a state government
that provides more
serI:/ices, [(I)R] [2] (VOL) don't know 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 1% 6% 5% 2%
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
gove_:jnmcint that Unweighted n 1148 542 265 285 459 298 373 214 121 287 177 249
provides less services.

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q12. Which of the ;
following statements Tgner taxes andmore| 450, | goo, 54% | 47% | 65% | 62% | 46% 54% 47%
do you agree with services
more;[1] rather pay
higher taxes and have 'OWertaxesandfewer | g3o. | 379, | 429 | 50% | 30% | 36% | 49% 42% 50%
a state government
that provides more
serl:/ices, [(I)R] [2] (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4%
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
9°Ve_';1“me|nt that Unweighted n 592 556 214 673 219 280 860 855 291
provides less services.
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q12. Which of the i
following statements igner taxes andmore | 4g9, 48% 57% 56% 57% 50% | 50% 63% 41% | 69%
do you agree with
more;[1] rather pay
higher taxes and have \OWer taxes and fewer 48% 49% 39% 42% 39% 46% | 46% 34% 54% | 29%
a state government
that provides more
serr\lrices, [(I)R] [2] (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2%
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
gove_rdnm?nt that Unweighted n 185 333 628 249 280 515 1018 130 786 322
provides less services.

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q13. How much ofa  big problem 66% 67% 62% 64% 1% 69% 57% 43% 51% 73% 67% 79%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your somewhat of a 26% 21% | 26% | 27% | 24% | 23% | 33% 41% 38% 22% 25% 17%
part of California? Is it P
a big problem, not a problem 7% 4% 12% 8% 5% 6% 10% 15% 10% 5% 5% 4%
somewhat of a . o o 0 0 o 0 0, o o o 0, 0
problem, or not a [VOL] don't know 1% 1% | 0% | 1% [ 1% | 2% [ 0% 1% 2% 0% 3% 0%
problem? Unweighted n 1174 554 271 292 462 309 384 217 125 295 181 253
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q13. How much ofa  big problem 63% | 69% 70% 67% | 64% | 66% | 67% 68% 62%
roblem is housin
affordabilty in your  Somewnat of a 27% | 25% | 24% | 26% | 27% | 20% | 24% | 25% 30%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not a problem 9% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4% 8% 7% 7%
O fata  [VOL] don't know 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
problem? Unweighted n 600 573 220 678 230 281 885 876 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q13. How much ofa  big problem 57% 66% 71% 64% 68% 66% | 66% 69% 61% 76%
roblem is housin
Sffordability i your Somewhat of a 34% 26% 23% 30% 25% 25% | 26% 24% 28% | 20%
part of California? Is it P
a big problem, not a problem 9% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 9% 3%
e fata  [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% | 1% 2% 1% | 0%
problem? Unweighted n 189 344 639 254 285 525 | 1039 135 803 331
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Yes, elsowhere In 6% 7% | 3% | 6% | 8% | 6% 3% 2% 6% 2% 10%
Q14. Does the cost of .
your h%using make Igstg”ts'de of the 33% 21% | 50% | 35% | 22% | 37% | 46% 31% 33% 35% 36% 32%
you and your family
seriously con?ider h Yes, other 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 4%
Tt ofCalitarmayou. No 58% 69% | 44% | 57% | 67% | 55% | 49% 65% 62% 56% 57% 53%
live now? Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 1172 554 | 271 | 290 | 462 | 309 | 382 216 125 295 181 253
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
16 Does the costof Yos, olsowhere in 6% | 5% 6% 5% | 7% | 8% | 4% 5% 6%
. Does the cost O .
your housing make Yes, outside of the 38% | 29% | 39% | 35% | 22% | 36% | 32% | 32% 38%
you and your family
seriously con?ider h Yes, other 2% 2% 0% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2%
g’:,‘t’ oGt yon. No 53% | 62% | 56% | 57% | 63% | 53% | 61% | 60% 53%
live now? Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 599 572 220 678 | 229 | 281 | 883 874 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Yos, olsowhere in 5% 6% 5% 10% 4% 5% 5% 8% 2% 12%
Q14. Does the cost of .
your housing make Yes, outside of the 32% 39% 29% 34% 33% 35% | 36% 20% 31% | 37%
you and your family
seriously con?ider h Yes, other 2% 1% 3% 0% 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 3%
I’D_":,.‘t’ oGt yon. No 60% 53% 61% 54% 58% 58% | 56% 67% 64% | 48%
live now? Don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 189 343 638 254 284 524 | 1037 135 801 331

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q15. During the

pandemic the state more than enough
government has taken

actions to help renters

ranging from placing a just enough
moratorium on
evictions to providing
rental relief. In general
do you think the state
government has done
more than enough, §
just enough, or not [VOL] don't know
enough to assist those

unable to pay some or

all of their rent during Unweighted n
the pandemic?

’ not enough

18%

8% 35%

21%

5%

17%

35%

22%

17%

19%

17%

13%

34%

36% 32%

33%

33%

39%

30%

35%

45%

24%

35%

37%

41%

52% 23%

37%

57%

33%

26%

33%

32%

51%

39%

42%

8%

5% 9%

8%

4%

11%

9%

11%

6%

6%

9%

7%

1164

551 269

287

461

306

378

216

124

292

177

252

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

Children in Household
No

Yes

Q15. During the

pandemic the state more than enough
government has taken

actions to help renters

ranging from placing a jyst enough
moratorium on
evictions to providing
rental relief. In general
do you think the state
government has done
more than enough, :
just enough, or not [VOL] don't know
enough to assist those

unable to pay some or

all of their rent during Unweighted n
the pandemic?

’ not enough

21% 15%

14% 20%

14%

13% 21%

18%

17%

30% 37%

37% 34%

32%

31% 36%

33%

36%

39% 41%

47% 35% 49%

52% 34%

41%

40%

10% 6%

2%

12%

5%

5% 9%

8%

8%

593 571

219

673 226

280 876

869

293

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q15. During the

pandemic the state more than enough
government has taken

actions to help renters

ranging from placing a jyst enough
moratorium on
evictions to providing
rental relief. In general
do you think the state
government has done
more than enough, :
just enough, or not [VOL] don't know
enough to assist those

unable to pay some or

all of their rent during Unweighted n
the pandemic?

’ not enough

15%

22%

16%

15%

13%

21%

18%

17%

23%

11%

42%

27%

35%

33%

32%

36%

32%

41%

34%

35%

38%

43%

39%

49%

46%

34%

41%

36%

33%

49%

6%

8%

9%

4%

9%

9%

8%

6%

10%

5%

188

340

634

253

283

519

1032

132

795

330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Page 18



PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q16. Overall, do you approve 60% 86% 18% 60% | 84% 71% | 23% 53% 55% 60% 55% 74%
g??ﬁg\ﬁa;ftﬂftaﬁ?emve disapprove 38% 13% 80% 36% 15% | 26% | 75% 44% 42% 37% 42% 25%
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1%
job as president? Unweighted n 1169 553 | 271 | 288 | 461 | 308 | 381 217 124 293 181 253
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q16. Overall, doyou  approve 54% | 66% | 61% | 57% | 73% [ 62% [ 60% 57% 68%
approve or disapprove disapprove 43% 33% 36% 41% 26% 36% 38% 41% 30%
of the way that Joe
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
job as president? Unweighted n 597 571 219 676 228 | 279 | 882 873 294

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';rsl@h“' eg?llgltg;:z ) ollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q16. Overall, do you  approve 62% 52% 66% 62% 60% 62% 59% 71% 58% 64%
ﬁ?ﬂ:’g\ﬁazftﬂftafggwe disapprove 34% 46% 32% 36% 36% 37% 39% 27% 39% 34%
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
job as president? Unweighted n 189 343 635 253 285 522 | 1034 135 799 330
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q17. Overal(lj,_do you  approve 44% 64% | 14% | 42% | 61% | 49% | 20% 36% 46% 48% 39% 50%
oFthe way Dianne - disapprove 47% 28% | 78% | 47% | 33% | 39% | 72% 59% 47% 45% 46% 44%
Ezlrnlzt;gls'ﬁ gand"ng (VOL) don't know 9% 8% 7% 10% | 6% 12% 8% 4% 7% 8% 16% 6%
Senator? Unweighted n 1169 551 271 290 | 460 | 308 | 384 217 125 292 181 251

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q17. Overalé,_do you  approve 36% | 51% 49% 38% | 57% | 46% | 43% 44% 45%
of the way Dianne - disapprove 53% | 41% | 43% | 54% | 31% | 44% | 49% | 48% 43%
Feinstein is handling  (voL) don't know 10% 7% 8% 8% 12% | 10% | 8% 8% 1%
her job as US
Senator? Unweighted n 600 568 220 675 229 281 880 872 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .

only eggggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q17. Overal‘l:l,_do you  approve 47% 43% 45% 48% 48% 42% | 43% 54% 42% 47%
of the way Dianne - disapprove 44% 50% 46% 44% 43% 50% | 50% 30% 49% | 44%
EZ:'njit;:glslfJ gand“ng (VOL) don't know 10% 7% 10% 8% 9% 8% 7% 16% 8% 9%
Senator? Unweighted n 189 344 634 253 285 522 1035 134 799 330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
approve 42% 61% 16% 41% 62% 41% 20% 38% A7% 46% 37% 44%
disapprove 25% 12% 46% 25% 13% 23% 42% 24% 27% 27% 26% 19%
Q18. Overall, do you
approve ordisapprove (YOL) never heard o
of the way Alex Padilla enough to have an 22% 17% 31% 22% 14% 24% 31% 26% 21% 19% 24% 24%
is handling his job as opinion
US Senator?
(VOL) don't know 11% 10% 7% 13% 11% 12% 8% 12% 4% 8% 14% 13%
Unweighted n 1167 551 270 289 458 306 384 215 125 294 180 250
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
approve 35% 49% 50% 36% 51% 47% 40% 39% 51%
disapprove 27% 23% 24% 25% 20% 25% 24% 26% 22%
Q18. Overall, do you
approve o disapprove. {10L) never feard of
of the way Alex Padilla 25% 19% 18% 27% 16% 15% 27% 25% 15%
is handling his job as gnionuig:: to have an
US Senator? P
(VOL) don't know 13% 9% 8% 11% 13% 13% 9% 10% 11%
Unweighted n 598 568 220 672 229 280 879 870 295
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
approve 43% 40% 45% 49% 41% 41% 41% 49% 39% 46%
disapprove 27% 27% 21% 22% 25% 25% 26% 19% 25% 25%
Q18. Overall, do you
approve ordisapprove (YOL) never heard o
of the way Alex Padilla 19% 24% 22% 19% 23% 24% 23% 19% 26% 17%
is handling his job as enough to have an
US Senator? opinion
(VOL) don't know 11% 9% 12% 9% 12% 10% 10% 13% 10% 12%
Unweighted n 188 344 633 253 285 522 1034 133 797 330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q19. Overall, do you approve 33% 48% 14% 31% | 48% 31% 18% 31% 34% 31% 36% 35%
g??ﬁ:‘ﬁa?/ftﬂf%l.’g.rwe disapprove 63% 49% 84% 67% | 49% 65% | 80% 66% 64% 66% 63% 62%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3%
its job? Unweighted n 1169 550 271 292 459 308 383 215 125 294 181 252

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q19. Overall, doyou apPprove 32% | 35% | 43% | 28% | 38% | 38% | 31% 32% 36%
g?ﬂ:g\xa(;rtﬂles?fgrove disapprove 65% 62% 55% 68% 58% 60% 65% 65% 59%
Congress is handling (VOL) don’t know 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5%
its job? Unweighted n 598 570 220 673 230 281 880 871 296

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁ@““' eg?ﬁg??gn Gollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q19. Overall, doyou approve 42% 30% 32% 46% 33% 29% 32% 41% 31% 36%
ﬁ??ﬁg\ﬁazftﬂf%?g_mve disapprove 55% 66% 65% 50% 65% 68% 64% 58% 66% 60%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4%
its job? Unweighted n 187 344 636 250 285 525 | 1034 135 801 328

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q20. Overall, do you  555r0ve 54% 72% | 30% | 51% | 73% | 50% | 35% 51% 46% 64% 46% 61%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own .
raproseniaive to the  disapprove 37% 22% | 60% | 43% | 23% | 36% | 56% 42% 41% 28% 43% 33%
gf‘;r':::rft;t‘i’fles in  (VOL) don't know 9% 6% | 10% | 7% | 4% | 13% | 9% 6% 14% 8% 1% 6%
o ioha "™ Unweighted n 1170 551 | 271 | 291 | 462 | 306 | 383 216 125 292 181 253
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q20. Overall, do you 5550y 48% | 60% | 62% | 49% | 63% | 55% | 54% 53% 57%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own .
raproseniaive to the disapprove 43% | 31% | 290% | 42% | 30% | 37% | 36% 38% 34%
Reprosentatives in  (VOL) don't know o% | 9% | 9% | 9% | 8% | 7% | 10% | 9% 9%
s b Unweighted n 509 | 570 | 220 | 675 | 229 | 281 | 881 873 295
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁl:lgtgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q20. Overall, do you  555r0ve 61% 47% 58% 60% 52% 55% | 54% 55% 52% 56%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own .
raproseniaive to the  disapprove 32% 44% 32% 31% 40% 37% | 37% 37% 39% 34%
Reprosentatives in  (VOL) don't know 7% 9% 10% 9% 8% 8% | 9% 8% 8% | 10%
o ioha" "™ Unweighted n 187 344 637 253 285 524 | 1036 134 802 | 329

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ind Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q21. In response to
the coronavirus
outbreak Congress
passed and President
Biden signed into law
a bill that would
provide $1.9 trillion in
economic aid to
businesses,
individuals and state
and local
governments. Do you
favor or oppose this
bill?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

68%

94% 31%

64% 94%

70%

35%

61%

66%

73%

62%

75%

31%

6% 68%

35% 6%

28%

64%

38%

34%

25%

38%

24%

1%

1% 1%

1% 0%

2%

1%

1%

0%

2%

0%

0%

1169

551 271

290 461

307

382

214

124

294

181

253

Gender Race/

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other

Ethnicity

Age

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q21. In response to
the coronavirus
outbreak Congress
passed and President
Biden signed into law
a bill that would
provide $1.9 trillion in
economic aid to
businesses,
individuals and state
and local
governments. Do you
favor or oppose this
bill?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

61%

74% 7%

60% 85%

78% 64%

68%

70%

37%

25% 22%

38% 15%

21% 36%

32%

29%

1%

1% 0%

2% 0%

1% 1%

1%

1%

597

571 220

675 229

281 880

871

296

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q21. In response to
the coronavirus
outbreak Congress
passed and President
Biden signed into law
a bill that would
provide $1.9 trillion in
economic aid to
businesses,
individuals and state
and local
governments. Do you
favor or oppose this
bill?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

69%

65%

71%

7%

73%

64%

66%

80%

61%

79%

30%

35%

27%

22%

26%

36%

33%

19%

39%

20%

1%

0%

2%

0%

1%

1%

1%

0%

1%

1%

187

343

637

253

284

524

1036

133

800

330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q22. Do you think this too much 28% 7% 61% 34% 7% 26% 60% 43% 26% 25% 28% 24%
Spending in the H () 0, 0, ) 0, 0, 0, 0, [ 0, 0, 0,
coronavirus economic 100 little 25% 35% 11% 21% 42% 14% 13% 15% 21% 35% 27% 28%
aid package is about right 43% 56% 22% 42% 50% 58% 22% 39% 48% 38% 41% 46%
oo e 21 (e ' (voL) don't know 3% 2% | 6% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2%
little) or about right?  Unweighted n 1171 554 268 292 462 309 381 216 124 295 180 253
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q22. Do you think this too much 36% 22% 23% 35% 15% 23% 31% 28% 30%
spending in the [ [ 0 0, 0 0 0, o 0 o
coronavirus economic 00 little 21% 29% 32% 19% 37% 40% 17% 26% 24%
aid package is about right 40% 45% 45% 42% 46% 35% 48% 42% 45%
EE)?)TrﬁEh} [Az?gozg 1 (voL) don't know 3% | 4% 1% 5% | 3% | 2% | 4% 4% 1%
little) or about right?  Unweighted n 598 572 220 676 229 280 883 873 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q22. Do you think this too much 27% 31% 27% 23% 23% 34% 30% 19% 35% 20%
spending in the P
coronavirus economic t°° little 26% 25% 25% 32% 32% 21% 25% 27% 17% 37%
aid package is about right 45% 40% 44% 43% 41% 44% 42% 50% 46% 40%
E{';%Trﬂfh; [Azg‘goﬂ M1 (voL) don't know 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% | 3% 4% 3% 3%
little) or about right?  Unweighted n 189 342 638 254 284 524 1036 135 801 330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
very concerned 14% 21% 3% 14% 18% 15% 7% 9% 14% 17% 15% 14%
Q23. How concerned, o, 0 \yhat concerned 28% 35% | 17% | 27% | 38% | 25% | 18% 22% 22% 29% 26% 34%
if at all, are you that
you will get the not too concerned 24% 22% 26% 28% 22% 25% 26% 29% 19% 27% 24% 22%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 33% 21% | 53% | 29% | 20% | 34% | 47% 38% 44% 25% 33% 28%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao goncerned, of  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1172 552 271 292 462 308 383 217 125 294 181 252
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
very concerned 10% 17% 16% 8% 26% 13% 14% 16% 9%
i?ft"a“o;vr:;gﬁetw;d’ somewhat concerned | 27% | 29% | 27% | 26% | 35% | 32% | 26% 26% 34%
you will get the not too concerned 26% 22% 25% 25% 23% 24% 24% 24% 25%
coronavirus and o o o o o o o o o
require not at all concerned 35% 30% 31% 39% 16% 30% 34% 33% 32%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao goncerned, of  (VOL) don't know 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 600 571 220 678 228 281 883 874 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
very concerned 13% 15% 13% 18% 20% 9% 12% 24% 12% 16%
i‘?i‘:"a'ﬂ°§”r§§2fﬂﬁ‘§d’ somewhat concerned 37% 24% 28% 29% 25% 29% | 27% 37% 25% | 32%
you will get the not too concerned 22% 21% 27% 20% 20% 27% 24% 24% 25% 25%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 27% 38% 31% 32% 33% 34% | 36% 15% 37% | 25%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao concerned, o (voL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 189 343 638 253 285 525 1038 134 802 330
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q24. Which comes 4, o5t is behind us 79% 75% | 83% | 83% | 76% | s2% | s2% 84% 80% 79% 76% 80%
closer to your view
about where the U.S. i
stands in the the worst is yet to 18% 21% | 16% | 14% | 20% | 14% | 16% 13% 19% 17% 20% 18%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1% 5% 5% 3%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 1170 552 271 290 460 309 383 217 125 294 181 252
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q24. Which comes 4o \yorstisbehindus | 81% | 77% | 76% | 83% | 73% | 81% | 78% 78% 81%
closer to your view
about where the U.S. f
stands in the ggm“s‘ is yet to 16% | 19% | 24% | 12% | 25% | 18% | 17% 18% 17%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 0% 5% 3% 1% 5% 4% 2%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet fo come? Unweighted n 599 570 219 677 229 280 882 874 295
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q24. Which comes P f
closer to your view the worst is behind us 7% 76% 83% 67% 79% 85% 80% 75% 82% 76%
about where the U.S. P
stands in the the worst s yet to 21% 21% 13% 30% 18% 12% | 17% 23% 15% | 21%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 189 343 636 253 284 525 1036 134 801 329

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q25. Have you yes, single dose 3% 3% | 1% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3%
personally received .
the COVID-19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses 16% 21% 10% 13% 19% 19% 11% 18% 15% 19% 11% 17%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of twol - 259, 23% | 20% | 24% | 25% | 19% | 19% 23% 22% 18% 20% 28%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 59% 53% 69% 59% 53% 58% 68% 57% 58% 60% 66% 53%
or have you received § N N N N N N N N N N N N
both doses of atwo  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 1167 552 | 269 | 289 | 461 308 | 379 214 125 294 179 252
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q25. Have you yes, single dose 3% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 3% 3% 4%
ersonally received
?he COV||?),-19 vaccine, yes, first of two doses | 15% 18% 15% 17% 19% 13% 18% 16% 19%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of twol 150, | 25% | 12% | 26% | 22% | 6% | 31% 26% 9%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 64% 55% 69% 54% 58% 7% 48% 55% 68%
or have you received
both do§e§ ofatwo  (VOL)don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 600 566 220 673 | 229 | 279 | 880 872 293
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cotleg Graduate
education
Q25. Have you yes, single dose 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% | 3% 3% 3% 3%
personally received
the COV||?)/-19 vaccine, yes, first of two doses 17% 14% 18% 1% 19% 16% 14% 30% 16% 16%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two 13% 23% 24% 15% 24% 22% | 21% 25% 29% | 11%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 68% 59% 54% 71% 53% 60% 62% 43% 52% 69%
or have you received § N N N N N N N N N N
both doses of a two (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 189 340 636 253 283 521 1032 135 798 330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
definitely get the 29% 37% | 16% | 31% | 38% | 31% | 17% 24% 16% 32% 36% 35%
Q250 Wh probably get the 11% 10% | 14% | 12% | 9% | 11% | 14% 13% 15% 13% 11% 7%
a. en it
be°°m.‘|*|s a"aga?.'e.t“’l probably not get the 6% 2% | 14% | 5% | 2% | 4% | 13% 6% 7% 7% 7% 4%
you, will you definitely vaccine
et the coronavirus S
Vaccine, probably get  Jefinitely not get the 12% 4% | 24% | 10% | 4% | 12% | 23% 14% 19% 7% 13% 8%
it, probably not get it
or%efinitey notg et jt? already got the 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o o
y notg vaccine (Q25=1,2,3) 41% 47% | 31% | 41% | 47% | 42% | 33% 43% 43% 40% 33% 47%
(VOL) don’t know 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1167 552 | 268 | 200 | 461 | 308 | 379 214 125 293 181 252
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ Yes
3:2;‘;‘;” get the 30% | 29% | 34% | 26% | 34% | 40% | 23% 30% 28%
o probably get the 15% | 8% 15% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 9% 10% 15%
25a. When it
becomes avslabieto probablyrotgetthe | s, | 7 | o | % | o | o | o o
et ihe coronavirus T
Vaccine, probably get JSfinitely notgetthe | 300 | 150 | 149 | 1% | 10% | 17% | 9% 19%
it, probably not get it
or definitely not get it? 32&?%%&‘2?‘:"1 23 | 3% | 45% | 31% | a6% | 420 | 23% | 52% | 45% 32%
(VOL) don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 509 | 567 220 673 | 229 | 280 | 879 870 295
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
definitely get the 32% 26% 31% 34% 26% 31% | 30% 25% 23% 40%
vaccine 0 (] 0 (] o 0 (] 0 0 0
Q250 Wh probably get the 19% 9% 9% 16% 9% 1% | 11% 11% 1% | 11%
5a. en it
becomes available to probably not get the
you, will you definitely vaccine 5% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 2% 6% 6%
et the coronavirus T
Vaccine, probably get JSfinitely not got the 1% 15% 10% 15% | 10% | 12% | 13% 4% 12% | 13%
it, probably not get it
or ?:Iefinitely notg et it? already got the o o 0, o o o, o 0 o, o
y notg oo b 2.3) 32% 41% 45% 29% 47% 40% | 38% 57% 48% | 31%
(VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 189 339 637 252 282 523 | 1032 135 797 331

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q26. Overall, doyou  excellent 10% 13% | 7% 7% | 10% | 12% | 9% 1% 10% 9% 13% 10%
think the st?t,e doi good 35% 39% | 24% | 35% | 40% | 35% | 29% 32% 30% 33% 35% 36%
vernment i n
an excellent, good, . fair 32% 31% | 37% | 34% | 32% | 33% | 33% 32% 31% 38% 29% 32%
La}isrir?';ur:ic:‘m é:ogv% 19 POOT 20% 15% | 29% | 21% | 16% | 19% | 24% 18% 27% 18% 20% 20%
vacdnestgpeopbin (VOL) don't know 3% 2% | 4% 3% | 2% 1% 5% 7% 3% 2% 2% 2%
California? Unweighted n 1168 553 | 266 | 202 | 461 [ 307 | 381 215 124 294 180 252
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q26. Overall, doyou  excellent 9% | 11% 17% 9% 6% | 10% | 10% 1% 8%
think the st?t,e doi good 32% | 37% | 37% | 33% | 37% | 36% | 34% 33% 39%
vernment i n
an excellent, good, . fair 34% | 31% | 26% | 33% | 38% | 33% | 31% | 33% 31%
fair, or poor job of 22% | 18% 19% 21% | 18% | 20% | 20% 21% 18%
distributing COVID-19  P°°" o > o o > d > : >
vaccines to people in  (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4%
California? Unweighted n 595 | 572 220 674 | 229 | 278 | 882 870 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g : ;
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q26. Overall, doyou  excellent 12% 1% 8% 13% 15% 7% 9% 15% 8% 13%
think the st?t,e doi good 45% 35% 30% 35% 33% 36% | 33% 46% 34% 37%
vernment i n
an excellent, good, . fair 22% 28% 41% 30% 29% 36% | 33% 28% 33% | 30%
La}isrir?';ugif:‘m é:ogv% 19 POOT 18% 24% 18% 21% 19% 18% | 21% 12% 21% 18%
hecings T people in (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 0% 4% 2%
California? Unweighted n 187 342 637 254 285 521 1033 135 800 330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q26a. Recently, the
California legisiature favor 2% 89% 47% 67% 87% 72% 52% 65% 2% 69% 1% 76%
assed and Governor
r'?lewsom signed into  oppose 25% 10% 46% 31% 12% 24% 42% 31% 22% 27% 24% 23%
law a budget package
to provide extra (VOL) don't know 4% 1% 7% 2% 1% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 1%
funding to schools. Do
ou favor or oppose .
%lhis plan? PP Unweighted n 1171 552 271 291 461 309 383 217 125 294 181 252
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q26a. Recently, the o, o, o,
California legisiature favor 67% 76% 75% 68% 83% 78% 69% 69% 77%
Raseed A e 30% | 21% | 22% | 28% | 14% | 19% | 28% | 26% 21%
Newsom signed into  oppose 0 0 o 0 0 0 o 0 o
law a budget package
to provide extra (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%
funding to schools. Do
ou favor or oppose .
e plan? PP Unweighted n 600 | 570 220 677 | 229 | 281 | 882 874 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ~ . .
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q26a. Recently, the
California legisiature favor 76% 68% 73% 79% 73% 69% 70% 83% 67% 79%
assed and Governor
[F\,]ewsom signed into oppose 23% 29% 22% 19% 25% 25% 27% 14% 28% 19%
law a budget package
to provide extra (VOL) don't know 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2%
funding to schools. Do
e :f}‘;gf,” OPPOSE  ynweighted n 189 344 636 254 285 524 | 1037 134 802 329

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology

Central

Mod Con Valley

Inland
Empire

Los Angeles

Region

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q27. Would you favor
or oppose providing a
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S.
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal
background checks?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

84% 95%

68%

82%

93%

88% 69% 79%

87%

84% 82%

85%

15%

4%

30%

16%

6%

11% 29% 20%

10%

15% 16%

13%

1%

1%

2%

2%

1%

1% 2% 0%

3%

1% 2%

1%

1168

550

271

291

461

306 382 216

125

293 180

251

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity

Whites

Other

Age Children in Household
18-44 | 45+ No

Yes

Q27. Would you favor
or oppose providing a
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S.
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal
background checks?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

81% 86%

87%

82%

84%

90% 81% 83%

84%

18% 12%

12%

16%

16%

10% 18% 15%

15%

0% 2%

1%

2%

0%

0% 2% 2%

1%

598 569

219

675

228

281 879 871

295

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity

Native | Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own Rent

Q27. Would you favor
or oppose providing a
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S.
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal
background checks?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

89%

83%

82%

86% 81% 86%

83% 86%

80% 90%

1%

16%

17%

12% 17% 13%

15% 13%

19% 10%

1%

2%

1%

2% 2% 0%

1% 0%

1% 0%

188

342

636

253 284 522

1035 133

800 328

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q28. Do you _f:_vor or favor 58% 84% | 18% | 55% | 87% | 53% | 25% 47% 50% 70% 44% 65%
honith care coverage  OPPOSE 39% 14% | 79% | 44% | 12% | 44% | 72% 51% 48% 29% 50% 34%
if&rngif;f::tus"?s"ted (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 1%
California? Unweighted n 1168 552 | 271 288 | 460 307 | 382 216 123 294 181 251
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q28. Do you _fg_vor or favor 52% | 63% 74% 51% | 67% | 75% | 49% 57% 62%
hesith care coverage  OPPOSe 46% | 34% | 26% | 46% | 31% | 24% | 48% | 40% 38%
for undocumented (VOL) don't know 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0%
immigrants in .
California? Unweighted n 597 570 219 674 230 280 | 880 873 293
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only eggggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q28. Do you fgyor or favor 54% 55% 63% 66% 60% 57% 56% 70% 48% 73%
hesith care coverage  OPPOSe 43% 44% 34% 33% 36% 41% | 42% 27% 50% | 25%
for undocumented (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
immigrants in
California? Unweighted n 188 341 637 252 283 523 1034 134 799 330

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
?ozg'f::f[s;oqr??isf?ﬂ optimistic 41% 46% | 34% | 40% | 44% | 49% | 33% 43% 40% 47% 36% 43%
(optimistic) [OR] [2] L.
(pessimistic) that pessimistic 56% 52% | 64% | 57% | 55% | 49% | 63% 53% 57% 52% 59% 55%
Americans of different
political views can still (VvOL) don't know 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% | 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2%
come together and
m‘f’fg"r:r‘l‘é;'s‘f,’" Unweighted n 1168 552 | 269 | 291 | 461 | 308 | 382 216 123 294 180 252
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
egg'f::f[srfo‘ﬁ?isf%] optimistic 40% | 43% | 50% | 36% | 47% | 46% | 39% 40% 45%
(optimistic) [OR] [2] o
(pessimistic) that pessimistic 58% 54% 47% 62% 51% | 53% 58% 57% 53%
Americans of different
political views can still (VOL) don't know 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% | 2% | 3% 3% 2%
come together and
work out their Unweighted n 597 | 570 | 217 | e77 | 228 | 281 | 879 | 871 295
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
egg'flgle[srfo‘ﬁ?iz?ﬂ] optimistic 54% 41% 36% 52% 42% 34% | 41% 46% 38% | 46%
(optimistic) [OR] [2] L
(pessimistic) that pessimistic 42% 57% 61% 43% 56% 63% 57% 51% 59% 52%
Americans of different
political views can still (VOL) don't know 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
come together and
work out their Unweighted n 188 342 636 252 285 523 | 1038 130 800 329

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q30. What is your better 15% 17% | 12% | 14% | 17% | 12% | 16% 14% 16% 14% 15% 17%
opinion with regard to
race relations inthe 1,0t the same 33% 35% | 26% | 39% | 34% | 39% | 27% 32% 35% 31% 35% 32%
United States today?
:‘:g‘f:{’gf:fg%’ K‘&’Bgil worse 51% 47% | 1% | 47% | 49% | 48% | 56% 54% 48% 55% 49% 52%
11 (better), [2] (Worse): 1y} don't know 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | o% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
‘a';f,"?they wereayear | nweighted n 1170 554 | 269 | 200 | 462 | 308 | 382 216 125 293 181 252
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q30. Whatis your petter 19% | 12% | 18% | 17% | 8% | 17% | 15% 15% 17%
opinion W.Ith rqgard to
race relations in the 51, ,¢ the same 38% 30% 33% 34% | 34% | 35% | 33% 31% 39%
United States today?
:\::TEOVTOXTSEEI%, ;{mg;] worse 43% | 58% | 49% | 48% | 58% | 49% | 52% 53% 44%
[1] (betted). 121 (worse): (oL don't know 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% | 0% 0% 0%
;Zf,"?they wereayear ,weighted n 509 | 570 220 | e76 | 230 | 281 | 882 873 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only eggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q30. What is your better 19% 13% 16% 20% 14% 15% | 14% 24% 14% 18%
opinion with regard to
race relations inthe 1,5t the same 37% 29% 36% 32% 36% 31% | 35% 27% 34% 34%
United States today?
:‘:‘e"ig‘()‘g&’:.rsls"'¥ X‘;"I‘flgl worse 44% 58% 48% 48% 49% 53% | 51% 49% 52% | 48%
111 (better). [2] (Worse): yoL] don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
;Zi',"?they wereayear | ,weighted n 188 343 637 253 284 524 | 1035 135 799 331

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
people seeing racial
discrimination where it| 37% 16% 70% 38% 13% 36% 67% 44% 44% 29% 45% 25%
Q31. When it comes to really does not exist
rac_i:-il discrimination, l?:tgglledins(::trisrgierigﬂon
m;'fo?g%%ry;:'om"rz Iff)r where it really does 60% 83% 26% 57% 86% 60% 28% 51% 54% 68% 53% 71%
the country today? exist
(VOL) don't know 3% 1% 4% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 1163 551 267 289 461 306 378 212 125 294 177 253
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
people seeing racial
discrimination where it| 47% 28% 39% 40% 22% 35% 38% 36% 38%
Q31. When it comes to really does not exist
racial discrimination, l?:tggllzins?risnelierig%on
which do you think is © 509 709 599 579 759 649 599 619 589
the biggelyproblem for Where it really does & " % & " % e % %
the country today? exist
(VOL) don't know 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 596 566 219 670 228 281 874 865 296
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
people seeing racial
discrimination where it| 43% 42% 30% 38% 40% 35% 37% 32% 43% 28%
Q31. When it comes to really does not exist
. i .
racial discrimination, l’?aegglledins‘::tr?rgier:g%on
i i i o, o, 0, 0, 0, o, 0, o, o, 0,
ml:cg?gcé(;y;:lomgnr# Ifzr where it really does 53% 56% 67% 59% 57% 63% 60% 64% 53% 70%
the country today? exist
(VOL) don't know 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1%
Unweighted n 187 340 634 251 284 520 1030 133 795 328

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
almost always 25% 1% | 51% | 23% 7% 23% | 50% 25% 32% 21% 29% 22%
Q32. Do you think the Most of the time 30% 24% | 34% | 33% | 24% | 39% | 30% 33% 33% 25% 22% 34%
police in_:t/oilr ¢ all only some of the time 28% 43% 6% 25% | 44% | 26% 9% 25% 20% 30% 29% 32%
mmuni I
e thoat @ almost never 1% 15% | 3% | 14% | 19% | 7% | 5% 7% 10% 21% 1% 7%
glrv?’:p: f;iggtﬂfn;gzt (VOL) always 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 4% 2%
ﬁme,yo;“y some of the (VOL) never 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2%
time, or almost never? [voL] don't know 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 1171 552 270 292 461 309 382 216 125 203 181 253
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
almost always 31% 19% 28% 27% | 14% | 21% | 27% 24% 28%
Q32. Do you think the Most of the time 31% | 29% 22% 33% | 28% | 22% | 34% 32% 25%
police in_:t/mtlr ¢ all only some of the time | 21% 34% 30% 26% | 33% | 34% | 25% 28% 29%
at a
rocialand athnic almost never 9% | 13% | 17% | 7% | 16% | 17% | 8% 1% 1%
groups fairly almost  (yoL) always 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4%
always, most of the
time, °n|y some of the (VOL) never 1% 2% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2%
time, or almost never? [yoL] don't know 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 598 572 220 677 228 279 884 873 206
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
almost always 26% 27% 23% 25% 25% 24% 24% 31% 29% 18%
Q32. Do you think the Most of the time 27% 32% 28% 24% 29% 34% 30% 26% 34% 23%
police in your only some of the time 26% 26% 32% 29% 27% 28% 28% 26% 23% 37%
community treat all
racial and ethnic almost never 10% 11% 12% 14% 14% 9% 11% 1% 7% 17%
glrv?’:p: f;i;gtﬂfrr;zzt (VOL) always 7% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1%
time,yomy some of the (VOL) never 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
time, or almost never? [voL] don't know 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 189 344 636 254 285 523 1037 134 802 330
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